CITY OF FRANKLIN, TENNESSEE 00111 – ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Franklin, Tennessee will receive sealed bids, subject to the conditions contained herein, in the City of Franklin Purchasing Office; 109 3rd Avenue South, Suite 107: Franklin, TN 37064 until **2PM** (Central Time) on **December 5th**, **2024**, following which time the Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud for the following Project:

Lewisburg Pike At Donelson Creek **Parkway Traffic Signal**COF Contract No: **2024-0297**Procurement Solicitation No: **2024-008**

The Project generally consists of the furnishing of all materials, equipment and labor for the construction of the following Work: installation of a new traffic signal at the intersection of Lewisburg Pike and Donelson Creek Parkway

Obtaining Bidding Documents:

The Issuing Office for the Bidding Documents is the Purchasing Office for the City of Franklin, TN. Digital copies of the Contract Documents may be obtained from the Business Opportunities page of the City of Franklin Website (www.franklintn.gov) at no charge. Paper copies of the Bidding Documents will not be provided. The owner shall not be responsible for full or partial sets of Bidding Documents, including Addenda, if any, obtained from sources other than those posted on the Business Opportunities Page of the City of Franklin website.

<u>Pre-Bid Conference</u>		
\boxtimes	No pre	-bid conference has been scheduled for this project.
	_A	pre-bid conference for the project will be held on ${\bf N/A}$, at ${\bf N/A}$ (Central Time), ${\bf N/A}$

Submittal of Bid:

Each Bid must be submitted on the Bid Form(s) provided in the Contract Documents. All Bidders must be licensed contractors as required by the Contractor Licensing Act of 1976 (TCA Title 62, ch.6). See *C-200 Instructions to Bidders; Article 14-Submittal of Bid* for Bid submittal instructions and requirements.

The City of Franklin, TN is an equal opportunity affirmative action employer, drug-free, with policies of nondiscrimination on the basis of race, sex religion, color, national or ethnic origin, age disability, or military service.

The City of Franklin does not discriminate on the basis of race, color national origin, age, sex or disability in its hiring and employment practices, or in admission to, access to, or operation of its programs, services, and activities with regard to all aspects of this Contract. By submitting a Bid, the Bidder certifies and warrants they will also comply.

The Owner reserves the right to revise or amend the Bidding Documents prior to the date set for the opening of Bids and the right to waive any informality in or to reject any and all bids. Bids lacking required documents or not submitted in accordance with Tennessee State Bidding Laws will be rejected and may subject bidder to a one (1) year ban from submittal on future City of Franklin, TN projects. For

additional information about this project, please call the City of Franklin Purchasing Office, by phone at **615-550-0079**, or by email at **purchasing@franklintn.gov**.

END OF ADVERTISEMENT FOR BID